40 of 2024, which states that a P2P or 

LPBBTI business must be a limited liability 

company (PT) or cooperative in order to operate. 

then there are requirements regarding minimum 

equity as stated in Article 169 paragraph (1) with 

a very large amount of Rp12,500,000,000.00 

(twelve billion five hundred million rupiah). This 

has led to the emergence of many P2P 

institutions that have established their businesses 

illegally; 2) Problems also arise where, given the 

need for funding for MSMEs or other businesses 

in the community, people will certainly choose to

[...]

Has legal entity 

status in the 

form of a 

Limited Liability 

Company (PT) 

and cooperative 

(Article 2 POJK 

No. 40 of 2024)  

Does not 

have any 

legal entity 

status 

2. Minimum 

equity 

criteria 

as a minimum 

equity criterion 

of IDR 

12,500,000,000 

(twelve billion 

five hundred 

million rupiah) 

(Article 169 of 

POJK No. 40 of 

2024) 

Does not 

have any 

minimum 

equity 

criteria 

3. Personal 

verification     

Has criteria for 

verifying 

borrowers, such 

as credit 

scoring and risk 

analysis (Article 

148 of POJK

[...]

As previously explained, there 

were at least 1,123 illegal fintech companies 

detected by the OJK as of May 2025 (Financial 

Services Authority, 2025b). The number of 

complaints from residents in Indonesia regarding 

illegal fintech lending reached 14,634 (fourteen 

thousand six hundred and thirty-four) complaints 

against illegal financial entities. Of that number, 

11,653 (eleven thousand six hundred and fifty-

three) complaints were related to „illegal online 

loans‟ (illegal pinjol) fraud (Financial Services 

Authority, 2025a). Based on the data on the 

number of illegal fintech lending, MSME data, and 

complaint data described above, it can be seen 

that Indonesians still have a legal culture of